

No. 02-8286

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELMA BANKS, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CLIFTON L. HOLMES  
P.O. Drawer 3267  
Longview, TX 75601  
(903) 758-2200

LAURA FERNANDEZ  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
195 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 513-3295

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 11, 2003

ELAINE R. JONES  
*Director-Counsel*  
GEORGE H. KENDALL \*  
JANAI S. NELSON  
MIRIAM GOHARA  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. State Trial Court Proceedings.....	2
1. The Crime.....	2
2. Trial Proceedings.....	2
B. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	8
1. Farr Misrepresentation and Suppression Claim .....	9
2. The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim .....	11
3. The Cook Misrepresentation and Sup- pression Claim .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The State Violated Due Process By Con- cealing A Key Witness's Paid Informant Status And By Vouching for That Witness's Known False Testimony.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Farr Claim Was Not Adjudicated in State Court Because the Prosecution Concealed the Relevant Facts.....	18
B. The District Court Correctly Found That Farr’s Deception Denied Banks Due Process in Sentencing.....	19
C. The Fifth Circuit Disregarded Settled Law in Vacating Relief.....	23
1. The Fifth Circuit’s materiality ruling is erroneous .....	23
2. The Supporting Evidence Was Not Defaulted .....	25
II. The Fifth Circuit Erred in Reversing The District Court’s Grant of Relief for Counsel’s Ineffectiveness.....	27
A. Banks Presented the Same Claim and Supporting Facts Before the State and Federal Courts.....	27
B. Both Courts Below Agreed, and Properly Held, That Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient .....	30
C. The District Court’s Prejudice Determination is Fully Consistent with <i>Williams &amp; Wiggins</i> .....	31
D. The Fifth Circuit Erred in Denying Relief .....	32
1. Banks did not rely upon unexhausted evidence.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The facts to which Jefferson and Cunningham testified were pleaded and proffered in state court.....	33
b. The federal testimony was consistent with these proffers.....	34
2. The panel misapplied <i>Strickland's</i> prejudice test.....	35
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Denying a COA On the Cook Nondisclosure Claim .....	36
A. The Record Leaves No Doubt That The Non-Disclosure Claim Was Litigated By Implied Consent of the Parties Within the Meaning of FRCP 15(b) .....	36
B. The Cook Issue Was Properly Before the Federal Courts, Pursuant to Federal Civil Rule 15(b) and the Rules Governing Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	40
C. The Suppressed Evidence Allowed The Prosecutors to Misrepresent Cook's Credibility.....	43
1. The <i>Napue/Alcorta</i> violation .....	43
2. The extraordinary array of impeachment.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957) .....	20, 43
<i>Anderson v. Bessmermer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	21
<i>Ex parte Banks</i> , 769 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	8
<i>Ex parte Banks</i> , No. 13, 568-01.....	8
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 643 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982).....	8
<i>Banks v. Texas</i> , 464 U.S. 904 (1983).....	8
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	41
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 295 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2002)...	40
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	20, 23
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	9, 42
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	41
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	21
<i>James v. Whitley</i> , 926 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1991) ..	42
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	19, 36
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	41, 42
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17, 43
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	42
<i>Mongrue v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	20
<i>Mosley v. Dutton</i> , 367 F.2d 913 (5th Cir. 1966)....	42
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	15, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pals v. Schepel Buick</i> , 220 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	6, 31, 36
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Doughney</i> , 263 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Wade</i> , 686 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1982) ..	42
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1696 (2003).....	40
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	9
<i>Steger v. General Electric</i> , 318 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Streeter v. Hopper</i> , 618 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	34
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	16, 33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. ____ (2003).....	16, 30, 31, 35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	16, 30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	42, 43

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	1
FRCP 15(b).....	<i>passim</i>
FRCP 52.....	21
FRCP 81(a)(2).....	41
Rule 11 of the Rules Governing § 2254.....	41
Rule 2(c) of the Rules Governing § 2254.....	40
